

Case No. CV07-0104-PR

In the Supreme Court of Arizona

JANE DOE, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH ARPAIO, Maricopa County Sheriff,
in his official capacity, and **MARICOPA COUNTY**,

Defendants-Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Division One, Case No. 1 CA-CV 05-0835

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA REPRESENTATIVE SAM CRUMP
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEAL**

John J. Jakubczyk
Local Counsel
Attorney at Law
4643 E. Thomas, #5
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
Telephone: 602-468-0030

Mailee R. Smith*
Counsel of Record
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234
**pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT HAS CONTINUOUSLY AFFIRMED THE STATE’S INTERESTS IN PROTECTING WOMEN	3
A. The State Has Compelling Interests In Protecting Women From The Harms Associated With Abortion.	4
B. The State Is Under No Duty To Provide, Fund, Or Encourage Abortion, And It May Constitutionally Encourage Childbirth Over Abortion.	7
II. THE DOCUMENTED MEDICAL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH SURGICAL ABORTION UNDERSCORE THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS	11
A. Women Who Abort Face Evidenced Physical Dangers.....	12
B. Women Who Abort Face Evidenced Psychological and Behavioral Dangers.....	16
C. Women Who Abort Face A Greater Risk of Death.	22
1. Death from Suicide	23
2. Death from Accidents	25
3. Death from Homicide and Violence	26
4. Death from Natural Causes	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 167 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2007).	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Goodwin v. Turner</i> , 908 F.2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1990).	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	8
<i>Hernandez v. Coughlin</i> , 18 F.3d 133 (2nd Cir. 1994).	11
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).	9
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).	3
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoner’s Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).	3
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).	3
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	7, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	4, 22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).	9
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986).	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1986).	3
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. La. 2002).	2, 3
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004).	2

<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Serv.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).	9
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).	8

OTHER SOURCES

Badgley et al., <i>Report of the Committee on the Operation of the Abortion Law</i> (Government of Canada, Minister of Supply & Services 1977).	18, 27
Barrett et al., <i>Induced Abortion: A Risk Factor for Placenta Previa</i> , AM. J. OBSTET. & GYN. 141:7 (1981).	16
Behrman & Butler, <i>PRETERM BIRTH: CAUSES, CONSEQUENCES, AND PREVENTION</i> (2006).	13
Berkeley et al., <i>Demands Made on General Practice by Women Before and After an Abortion</i> , 34 J. ROYAL COLLEGE GEN. PRACTITIONERS 310 (1984).	29
Bradshaw & Slade, <i>The Effects of Induced Abortion on Emotional Experiences and Relationships: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 23 CLIN. PSYCHOL. REV. 929 (2003).	19
Callaghan, <i>The Contribution of Preterm Birth to Infant Mortality Rates in the U.S.</i> , 118[4] PEDIATRICS 1566 (Oct. 2006).	15
Coleman, <i>Induced Abortion and Increased Risk of Substance Abuse: A Review of the Evidence</i> , 1 CURRENT WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 21 (2005).	19, 20, 21, 22, 27
Coleman et al., <i>Substance Use Among Pregnant Women in the Context of Previous Reproductive Loss and Desire for Current Pregnancy</i> , 10 BRIT. J. HEALTH PSYCHOL. 255 (2005).	22
Cogle et al., <i>Depression Associated with Abortion and Childbirth: A Long-Term Analysis of the NLSY Cohort</i> , 9[4] MED. SCI. MONIT. CR157 (2003).	20

Ertelt, <i>British Psychologists: Abortions Cause Women Mental Health Problems</i> , available at: http://www.lifenews.com/nat2697.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2007).	20
Fergusson et al., <i>Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health</i> , 47[1] J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHI. 16 (2006).	17, 20
Gissler et al., <i>Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Finland 1987-1994: Definition Problems and Benefits of Record Linkage</i> , 76 ACTA OBSTET. ET GYN. SCANDIAVICA 651 (1997).	23, 25, 26
Gissler & Hemminki, <i>Pregnancy-Related Violent Deaths</i> , 27 SCANDINAVIAN J. PUB. HEALTH 54 (1999).	27
Hsieh et al., <i>Delivery of Premature Newborns and Maternal Breast-Cancer Risk</i> , 353 LANCET 1239 (1999).	15
Lanfranchi, <i>The Breast Physiology and the Epidemiology of the Abortion Breast Cancer Link</i> , 12[3] IMAGO HOMINIS 228 (2005).	15
Linkins & Comstock, <i>Depressed Mood and Development of Cancer</i> , 132 AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 962 (1990).	31
Luke, EVERY PREGNANT WOMAN'S GUIDE TO PREVENTING PREMATURE BIRTH (1995).	14
Melbye et al., <i>Preterm Delivery and Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 80[3-4] BRIT. J. CANCER 609 (1999).	15
Moreau et al., <i>Previous Induced Abortions and the Risk of Very Preterm Delivery: Results of the EPIPAGE Study</i> , 112 BRIT. J. OBSTET. & GYN. 430 (2005).	13, 15
Morgan et al., <i>Suicides After Pregnancy: Mental Health May Deteriorate as a Direct Effect of Induced Abortion</i> , 314 BRIT. MED. J. 902 (1997).	24
Reardon, <i>New Study Confirms Link Between Abortion and Substance Abuse</i> (Elliot Inst. 2006), available at: http://www.afterabortion.info/drugs.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2007).	21

Reardon & Coleman, <i>Relative Treatment Rates for Sleep Disorders and Sleep Disturbances Following Abortion and Childbirth: A Prospective Record-Based Study</i> , 29 J. SLEEP 105 (2006).	19
Reardon et al., <i>Deaths Associated with Abortion Compared to Childbirth: A Review of New and Old Data and the Medical and Legal Implications</i> , available at: http://www.afterabortion.org/research/DeathsAssocWithAbortionJCHLP.pdf (last visited Mar. 12, 2007) and originally published at 20[2] J. CONTEMP. HEALTH LAW & POL'Y 279 (2004).	<i>passim</i>
Reardon et al., <i>Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women</i> , 95[8] S. MED. J. 834 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
Reardon & Ney, <i>Abortion and Subsequent Substance Abuse</i> , 26 AM. J. DRUG ALCOHOL ABUSE 61 (2000).	21
Rooney & Calhoun, <i>Induced Abortion and Risk of Later Premature Births</i> , 8[2] J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 46 (2003).	13, 14, 15
Rue et al., <i>Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress: A Preliminary Comparison of American and Russian Women</i> , 10[10] MED. SCI. MONIT. SR5 (2004).	18
Strahan, <i>Women's Health and Abortion: Risk of Premature Death in Women From Induced Abortion, Preliminary Finding</i> , 5[2] ASS'N FOR INTERSDIS. RESEARCH IN VALUES & SOC. CHANGE NEWSLETTER 1 (1993).	30, 31
TABER'S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (20th ed. 2001).	12, 16
Thorp et al., <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58[1] OBSTET. & GYN. SURVEY 67 (2003).	13, 14, 15
Yamaguchi & Kandel, <i>Drug Use and Other Determinants of Premarital Pregnancy and its Outcome: A Dynamic Analysis of Competing Life Events</i> , 49 J. MARRIAGE FAM. 257 (1987).	22
